

Spl. Case No.04 of 2020

Order No.80

Dt. 11.12.2024.

Sole accused Biswa Kumar @ Biswajit on Court bail is

Ld. Special PP- in- charge Mrs. Sapna Rai is present and submits that she has no information regarding execution fo WWA of C.S.W.No.4

Having gone through the previous orders of the instant case I find that same reflects about casual approach on the part of the police administration for execution of the WWA against the C.S.W,No.4. I am really surprised to take note of the fact that this Court by sending copies of the orders No.78/dtd. 21.11.2024 and 02.12.2024 directed the SDPO, Kurseong as well as SDPO, Mirik to take necessary steps for execution of the same but the same also yield no result til this date.

In view of such facts and circumstances, the SDPO,Kurseong & Mirik are hereby directed to submit detail reports regarding the steps taken by them for strict compliance of this Court's order by the concerned PS together with all relevant GD Entries on the date fixed.

It is more pertinent to mention herein that the instant case is a case under the POCSO Act 2012 wherein a minor girl lost his valuable life but inspite thereof the prosecution is simply sleeping over the matter and not taking necessary steps for completion of trial, as required under the POCSO Act 2012.

Let a copy of this order be send to the SDPO,Kurseong & SDPO, Mirik for their information and strict compliance.

To **31.01.2025** for report, ER of WWA of C.S.W.4 and her evidence due to ensuing annual winter vacation.

D/c by me

SD/- ASJ, Kurseong
JO Code No.WB00601