

**Spl. Case No.04 of 2020**

Order No. 81  
Dt. 31.01.2025.

Sole accused Biswa Kumar @ Biswajit on Court bail is absent and he is represented by his Ld. Lawyer U/s 317 CrPC.

Ld. Special PP- in- charge Mrs. Sapna Rai is present.

No ER of WWA of PW 4 is received.

However CSW 4 Bijay Pradhan personally appears and submits that he has been directed by the Mirik PS to appear today but after going through the CR I find that BC inadvertently issued the WWA against him instead of PW 4, as ordered by this Court.

In view of such facts and circumstances recall WWA of CSW 4 Bijay Pradhan at once.

In terms of Or. No. 78 dt. 21.11.2024 BC is directed to issue WWA against PW 4 Rima Prasad at once and OC Mirik is directed to ensure execution of the same and he is also to ensure appearance of the said witness for her further examination.

Considering the fact that the instant case is the case of 2020 and trial is lying in a stagnant position because of PW 4's failure to appear to adduce evidence on recall, the SDPO Mirik is directed to personally look into the matter and take necessary steps for strict compliance of the same.

Let a copy of this order be send to the SDPO Mirik for his information and strict compliance.

To **21.02.2025** for report, ER of WWA of PW 4 and her evidence.

D/c by me

.....Sd/-.....

ASJ, Kurseong

JO Code No.WB00601