

Spl. Case No.04 of 2020

Order No. 82

Dt. 21.02.2025

Sole accused Biswa Kumar @ Biswajit on Court bail is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Special PP- in- charge Smt. Babita Lama is present along with P.W.4.

Received executed WWA , memo of arrest and P.R Bond of P.W.,4 from the OC Panighata PP.

P.W.4 files apertition through the LD. SPL PP tendering her unconditional apology for not avail to appear previously on the ground that she was not here and gone to her native village at Bihar.

P.W.4 is further examined in-chief and on cross in full on recall in terms of Order No.76/dtd. 01.10.2024. Her signatures on her statement U/S 164 Cr.p.c are marked as Exhbt. Nos.15(1),(2) & (3).

Her statement recorded U/S 164 Cr.p.c.is also marked as Exhbt. 15 with the consent of the ld defence counsel. P.W.4 is discharged from her P.R.Bond with a caution.

Being asked, by the Court, the Ld. Defence counsel submits that in view of further evidence of P.W.4 he does not want to further cross- examined the IO of this case.

To **13.03.2025** for further examination of the accused U/S 313 Cr.p.c.

D/c by me

SD/-ASJ, Kurseong
JO Code No.WB00601