

Spl 04 of 2020

Order No.92

Dated 13.03.2026

Today is date fixed for appearance hearing argument .

Sole accused Biswa Kumar & Biswajit on CB is absent and his Id. Lawyer represent him as he could not attend before this Court as he is unable to attend before this Court due to sickness.

Ld. Special PP in -charge Smt. Bobita Lama is present.

Regular PO is retained as a Presiding Officer in the SIR process vide Order No.25/E dated 23.02.2026 of the Ld. District Judge, Darjeeling and accordingly Shri Akhilesh Kumar Pandey Ld.

Addl. District & Sessions Judge, 1st Court Darjeeling is the in charge of this Court and Office.

In view of the above facts and circumstances the case is adjourned today for ends of justice.

To **24.04.2026** for hearing argument.

D/C by me :

Sd/-
Special Judge POCSO , Kurseong
(in – Charge)